Datasheet
© 2013 Rochester Electronics, LLC. All Rights Reserved 07112013         To learn more, please visit www.rocelec.com
Rochester Electronics
Manufactured Components
RochesterRochester branded components are
manufactured using either die/wafers
purchased from the original suppliers
or Rochester wafers recreated from

16
Device Package Shipping
ORDERING INFORMATION
MC74AC138N PDIP−16 25 Units/Rail
MC74AC138D SOIC−16 48 Units/Rail
MC74AC138DR2 2500 Tape & Reel
TSSOP−16
DT SUFFIX
CASE 948F
MC74AC138DT TSSOP−16 96 Units/Rail
MC74AC138DTR2 TSSOP−16
SOIC−16
2500 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT138N PDIP−16 25 Units/Rail
MC74ACT138D SOIC−16 48 Units/Rail
MC74ACT138DR2 2500 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT138DT TSSOP−16 96 Units/Rail
MC74ACT138DTR2 TSSOP−16
SOIC−16
2500 Tape & Reel
1
16
See general marking information in the device marking
section on page 68 of this data sheet.
DEVICE MARKING INFORMATION
1
16
EIAJ−16
M SUFFIX
CASE 966
MC74AC138M EIAJ−16
MC74AC138MEL EIAJ−16 2000 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT138M EIAJ−16
MC74ACT138MEL EIAJ−16 2000 Tape & Reel
50 Units/Rail
50 Units/Rail
MC74AC138, MC74ACT138
64
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The MC74AC138/74ACT138 high−speed 1−of−8
decoder/demultiplexer accepts three binary weighted inputs
(A0, A1, A2) and, when enabled, provides eight mutually
exclusive active−LOW outputs (O0−O7). The
MC74AC138/74ACT138 features three Enable inputs, two